presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s financial position or results of operations actually would
have been had the Acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
purport to project the future financial position or operating results of Pacira.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost savings, synergies or any related

restructuring or integration costs that may result from the integration of MyoScience. Although Pacira believes that certain cost savings may result from the
Acquisition, there can be no assurance that these cost savings will be achieved. The allocation of the purchase price for the Acquisition is preliminary and will
likely change in future periods as fair value estimates of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are refined and finalized during the allowable one-year
measurement period.

1

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2018

(In thousands)

Pacira

(Historical)
MyoScience
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
MyoScience

(Note 4)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 132,526  $ 3,955  $ (127,412) a $ 9,069
   Short-term investments 250,928  —  —  250,928
   Restricted cash —  184  (184) b —
   Accounts receivable, net 38,000  657  —  38,657
   Inventories, net 48,569  1,254  293 c 50,116
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,946  371  —  8,317
   Total current assets 477,969  6,421  (127,303)  357,087
Long-term investments 25,871  —  —  25,871
Fixed assets, net 108,670  619  —  109,289
Goodwill 62,040  —  36,642 d 98,682
Equity investment 14,146  —  —  14,146
Intangibles, net —  —  110,090 e 110,090
Other assets 657  —  184 b 841

   Total assets $ 689,353  $ 7,040  $ 19,613  $ 716,006

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 14,368  $ 556  $ —  $ 14,924
   Accrued expenses 45,865  1,879  —  47,744
   Contingent consideration —  —  13,957 f 13,957
   Convertible senior notes 338  6,098  (6,098) g 338
   Income taxes payable 90  —  —  90
   Total current liabilities 60,661  8,533  7,859  77,053
   Convertible senior notes 290,592  —  —  290,592
   Contingent consideration —  —  14,689 f 14,689
   Warrant liability —  5,441  (5,441) g —
   Other liabilities 16,874  42  —  16,916
   Total liabilities 368,127  14,016  17,107  399,250

Convertible preferred stock —  73,560  (73,560) h —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
   Common stock 41  1  (1) h 41
   Additional paid-in capital 709,691  39,747  (39,747) h 709,691
   Accumulated deficit (388,226)  (120,284)  115,814 h (392,696)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss (280)  —  —  (280)
   Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 321,226  (80,536)  76,066  316,756

   Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 689,353  $ 7,040  $ 19,613  $ 716,006

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

2

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

 Pacira (Historical)
MyoScience
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

MyoScience (Note
4)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net product sales $ 332,427  $ 5,458  $ —  $ 337,885
Collaborative licensing and milestone revenue 3,000  —  —  3,000
Royalty revenue 1,850  —  —  1,850

Total revenues 337,277 5,458  —  342,735
Operating expenses:

Cost of goods sold 86,845  3,976  107 i 90,928
Research and development 55,688  3,471  —  59,159
Selling, general and administrative 177,265  12,903  —  190,168
Product discontinuation 1,564  —  —  1,564

  Amortization of acquired intangible assets —  —  7,864 j 7,864
Total operating expenses 321,362  20,350  7,971  349,683

Income (loss) from operations 15,915 (14,892)  (7,971)  (6,948)
Other (expense) income:   —

Interest income 6,497  10  (2,389) k 4,118
Interest expense (21,949)  (2,248)  2,248 l (21,949)
Other, net (888)  (1,451)  1,451 i, m (888)

Total other expense, net (16,340)  (3,689)  1,310  (18,719)
Loss before income taxes (425)  (18,581)  (6,661)  (25,667)

Income tax (expense) benefit (46)  453  (453) n (46)

Net loss $ (471)  $ (18,128)  $ (7,114)  $ (25,713)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share $ (0.01)  N/A  N/A  $ (0.63)
Basic and diluted weighted average common shares 40,911  N/A  N/A  40,911

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

3

PACIRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1—DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On April 9, 2019, the Company completed the Acquisition of MyoScience, a privately-held medical device company. Upon completion of the
Acquisition, MyoScience became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Total consideration for the Acquisition was approximately $148.7 million,